

No. 17-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AT&T INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, *et. al,*

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID R. MCATEE II
DAVID L. LAWSON
GARY L. PHILLIPS
CHRISTOPHER M.
HEIMANN
AT&T, INC.
1120 20th Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 457-3055

PETER D. KEISLER*
C. FREDERICK BECKNER
KATHLEEN MORIARTY
MUELLER
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
pkeisler@sidley.com

Counsel for Petitioner

September 28, 2017

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The 1996 Act and Its Antecedents	3
B. The FCC’s Classification Decisions.....	8
C. Proceedings Below	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	11
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS BASED ITS ANALYSIS ON A FUNDAMENTAL MIS- READING OF <i>BRAND X</i>	11
II. TITLE III INDEPENDENTLY FORE- CLOSES COMMON CARRIAGE TREAT- MENT OF MOBILE BROADBAND INTER- NET ACCESS.....	21
III. THIS PETITION PRESENTS QUESTIONS OF GREAT IMPORTANCE TO A CRITI- CAL SECTOR OF THE AMERICAN ECON- OMY	27
CONCLUSION	30

APPENDICES

VOLUME ONE:

APPENDIX A: *United States Telecom Association v. FCC*, 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 1a

APPENDIX B: *Protecting & Promoting The Open Internet*, 30 FCC Rcd. 5601 (2015) (agency statement through paragraph 347)..... 188a

VOLUME TWO:

APPENDIX B: *Protecting & Promoting The Open Internet*, 30 FCC Rcd. 5601 (2015) (agency statement from paragraph 348 to end, erratum, appendices, and statements of Commissioners Clyburn, Rosenworcel, and Pai)..... 547a

VOLUME THREE:

APPENDIX B: *Protecting & Promoting The Open Internet*, 30 FCC Rcd. 5601 (2015) (statement of Commissioner O’Rielly) 1090a

APPENDIX C: Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, *Protecting & Promoting the Open Internet*, 79 Fed. Reg. 37,447 (2014) 1127a

APPENDIX D: *United States Telecom Association v. FCC*, No. 15-1063 (D.C. Cir. May 1, 2017) (order denying petition for panel rehearing) 1354a

APPENDIX E: *United States Telecom Association v. FCC*, 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017) (order denying petition for rehearing en banc).... 1356a

APPENDIX F: Federal Statutes 1469a

APPENDIX G: Federal Regulations 1476a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>ACLU v. Mukasey</i> , 534 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Ad Hoc Telecomms. Users Comm. v. FCC</i> , 680 F.2d 790 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	24
<i>Cellco P'ship v. FCC</i> , 700 F.3d 534 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	22
<i>McDermott Int'l, Inc. v. Wilander</i> , 498 U.S. 337 (1991)	25
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	29
<i>Pub. Util. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 886 F.2d 1325 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	25
<i>Reid v. Angelone</i> , 369 F.3d 363 (4th Cir. 2004), <i>abrogated on other grounds by United States v. McRae</i> , 793 F.3d 392 (4th Cir. 2015)	25
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2720 (2013)	18
<i>Sorenson v. Sec'y of Treasury</i> , 475 U.S. 851 (1986)	17
<i>Time Warner Telecom, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 507 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2007)	7
<i>United States v. AT&T Co.</i> , 552 F. Supp. 131 (D.D.C. 1982), <i>aff'd sub nom. Maryland v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 1001 (1983)	5
<i>United States v. W. Elec. Co.</i> , 673 F. Supp. 525 (D.D.C. 1987), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 900 F.2d 283 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	5, 6
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	20, 21, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Verizon v. FCC</i> , 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	9

STATUTES

Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56	17
Pub. L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681 (1998)..	18
47 U.S.C. § 153	<i>passim</i>
§ 201	4
§§ 201 <i>et seq.</i>	4
§ 202	4
§ 230	2, 4, 16, 17
§ 231(e)(4).....	18
§ 332	<i>passim</i>
§ 1422(b)(1)(B)(ii)	25
47 C.F.R. § 20.3 (2014)	23, 25
§ 20.3 (2015)	25
§ 20.9(a)(14).....	23
§ 64.702(a).....	7
Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Restoring Internet Freedom, 82 Fed. Reg. 25,568 (June 2, 2017).....	29

AGENCY DECISIONS

Memorandum Opinion and Order, <i>Applications of Winter Park Tel. Co.</i> , 84 F.C.C.2d 689 (1981)	24
Report and Order, <i>Appropriate Framework for Broadband Access to the Internet over Wireline Facilities</i> , 20 FCC Rcd. 14853 (2005), <i>aff'd sub nom. Time Warner Telecom, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 507 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2007)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Declaratory Ruling, <i>Appropriate Regulatory Treatment for Broadband Access to the Internet Over Wireless Networks</i> , 22 FCC Rcd. 5901 (2007).....	9, 23, 27
Memorandum Opinion and Order, <i>Bell Atl. Tele. Cos. Offer of Comparably Efficient Interconnection to Providers of Gateway Servs.</i> , 3 FCC Rcd. 6045 (1988)	7
<i>Federal-State Joint Bd. on Universal Serv.</i> , 13 FCC Rcd. 11501 (1998)	5, 6, 8, 18
First Report and Order, <i>Implementation of the Non-Accounting Safeguards of Sections 271 & 272</i> , 11 FCC Rcd. 21905 (1996), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 13 FCC Rcd. 8061 (1998), <i>vacated sub nom. U.S. West, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 182 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 1999)	7
Declaratory Ruling, <i>Inquiry Concerning High-Speed Access to the Internet Over Cable & Other Facilities</i> , 17 FCC Rcd. 4798 (2002), <i>aff'd in part, vacated in part sub nom. Brand X Internet Servs. v. FCC</i> , 345 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2004), <i>rev'd sub nom. Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	9, 13, 29
Memorandum Opinion and Order, <i>N. Am. Telecomms. Ass'n</i> , 101 F.C.C.2d 349 (1985).....	7
<i>Second Computer Inquiry</i> , 77 F.C.C.2d 384, <i>modified on other grounds</i> , 84 F.C.C.2d 50 (1980), <i>and</i> , 88 F.C.C.2d 512 (1981).....	6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Memorandum Opinion and Order, <i>Time Warner Cable Request for Declaratory Ruling</i> , 22 FCC Rcd. 3513 (Wireline Comp. Bur. 2007).....	27
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993).....	26
Larry Downes, <i>After net neutrality vote, an uncertain future for the Internet</i> , <i>The Wash. Post</i> , Feb. 27, 2015.....	21
G. Nagesh & B. Mullins, <i>Net Neutrality: How White House Thwarted FCC Chief</i> , <i>Wall St. J.</i> , Feb. 4, 2015.....	2
